As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 53

24

25

Representative Hambley

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Emily Holmes on her dog, Bro, being named the Best of Opposite Sex in the 2017 Westminster Kennel Club's All-Breed Dog Show.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Emily Holmes on her dog, Bro, receiving Best of Opposite Sex honors at 3 the 2017 Westminster Kennel Club All-Breed Dog Show; and WHEREAS, A fifth-grade student at Central Intermediate 5 School, Emily Holmes has worked diligently to train and develop 6 the capabilities of her two-year-old Rhodesian Ridgeback, Bro, and, as a result, he was named Best of Opposite Sex at this year's 8 Westminster Kennel Club All-Breed Dog Show in New York. Clearly, 9 her commendable skill, patience, and natural ability as a dog 10 handler has helped her dog earn this prestigious recognition; and 11 WHEREAS, Displaying self-discipline, perseverance, and 12 resolve, Emily Holmes has worked tirelessly to increase her 13 knowledge and aptitude, and she has amply demonstrated her 14 capacity to excel in many pursuits and to meet challenges with 15 enthusiasm. Through her remarkable efforts, she has set an example 16 worthy of emulation, and she is certainly deserving of applause; 17 and 18 WHEREAS, Emily Holmes has displayed an exceptional 19 willingness to work hard to achieve superior results. She has 20 exhibited a sincere desire to do her best in all of her endeavors 21 so that she might fulfill her goals in the future, and this, 22 coupled with her maturity and initiative, shows her potential to 23

become one of tomorrow's leaders; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of

H. R. No. 53 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 26
this Resolution, congratulate Emily Holmes for tremendous	27
attainment and salute her as one of Ohio's finest young citizens;	28
and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	30
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Emily	31
Holmes.	32